
  

 Page 1 of 2 
 

 

669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 

MODIFICATION NUMBER ONE (1) TO CONTRACT 22-03654RW 

This Modification Number 1 (One) to Contract Agreement is hereby entered into and made effective 
as of the date of the last signature below the (“Effective Date”), by and between UTAH TRANSIT 
AUTHORITY, a public transit district organized under the laws of the State of Utah, (hereinafter “UTA”) 
and INTERNATIONAL DISPLAY SYSTEMS, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2024 UTA entered into a contract for providing TRAX AND 
FRONTRUNNER RAIL PLATFORM REAL TIME DIGITAL SIGNAGE EQUIPMENT,  and all 

associated hardware, software, tools, training, documentation, and operation and maintenance; and 

WHEREAS, UTA has added new Platforms for FRONTRUNNER and TRAX lines requiring 27 additional 
signs and spares, and 

WHEREAS, UTA is currently implementing the MXV PROJECT requiring 29 additional spare signs and 
spares, 

THEREFORE, UTA wishes to procure 56 additional signs and all associated hardware, software, tools, 
commissioning and testing for these signs per Contract 22-03654RW, and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has presented a proposal for the items identified; and   

WHEREAS, UTA and the Contractor now desire to modify the Contract Agreement as set forth herein. 

CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, on the stated Recitals, which are incorporated hereby in reference, and for and in 
consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereafter set forth, the mutual benefits to the 
parties to be derived here from, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which the parties acknowledge, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

1.  Term:  There is no change in the term of the Contract.   

2.  Changes to Contract Requirements:   

The Contractor will supply and the equipment as noted in the attached cost proposal noted as UTA 
Contract 22-03654RW Modification 1 Exhibit A. 

3.  Compensation and Fees:  

Overall Contract amount is increased by $754,479.00 for the upgraded equipment. 

Total contract value is increased from $2,130,386.96 to a new total contract value not to exceed 
$2,884,865.96 

Docusign Envelope ID: DAC6B4ED-7FE6-4952-93BC-E6B91AB543A6



  

 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

669 West 200 South 

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 

 4.  Other Terms Remain in Effect:  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.   

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered the Agreement as to the date 
written above. 

INTERNATIONAL DISPLAY SYSTEMS, INC.  UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 

_____________________      ________________________ 

Rob Keelor      Jay Fox 

President      Executive Director 

Date       Date 

 

________________________ 

Alisha Garrett 

Chief Enterprise Strategic Officer 

Date 

 

        ________________________    

        Kyle Brimley 

        IT Director 

        Date 

 

        ________________________    

        Michael Bell 

        Assistant Attorney General 

        Date 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DAC6B4ED-7FE6-4952-93BC-E6B91AB543A6

7/16/2025

7/16/2025


